

HUME LAKE FIRE & RESCUE COMPANY 64144 Hume Lake Rd. Hume, CA 93628 559.305.7782 559.305.7684 Fax JOEL SCHULER // FIRE CHIEF chief@hume.org

March 22, 2024

To Whom It May Concern,

I submit the following information as requested regarding the Hume Lake Fire and Rescue Company.

The Hume Lake Fire and Rescue Company (HFR) was established on November 1, 2004, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 14825. We are registered with the Office of Emergency Services, Fresno - Kings Operational Unit Area and are recognized by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, Fresno County Fire District and the California State Fire Marshal.

We maintain a mutual aid agreement with the US Forest Service and cooperative agreements with the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection and the Park Service. We currently hold a Class 7/7X rating from the Insurance Services Office.

Fire and rescue equipment and personnel are dispatched using the 9-1-1 system, pagers and radios. Fire apparatus are housed on the grounds of Hume Lake Christian Camps and located within a 1 mile radius of all residential and camp structures.

We maintain a roster of 15 volunteer firefighters. All firefighters live on the property of Hume Christian Camps and have an average response time to the fire station of less than 10 minutes. We maintain a designated on-call crew 24/7.

Our Department utilizes one-Type 1, and one-Type 2 fire engine as our primary response apparatus. We also maintain a Type 6 Patrol, a 2500 gallon Water Tender and a Command Vehicle. Our 2500 gallon water tender is dispatched on all first alarm fire assignments.

I hope this information is helpful.

If you have any questions feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

I Sille

Joel Schuler Fire Chief